A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY FOR CONTINUED COLLABORATION WITH UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY EXENTION SERVICES

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County ("County") and Utah State University ("University") are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq.* ("Interlocal Act"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act also authorizes a taxing entity to share its tax and other revenues with other public agencies; and

WHEREAS, County and University desire to enter into an Interlocal Agreement attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A to continue to establish and maintain an agricultural extension service in Salt Lake County; and

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the County Council of Salt Lake County:

- 1. That the Interlocal Agreement between Salt Lake County and Utah State University is approved, in substantially the form attached hereto as **ATTACHMENT A**, and that the Salt Lake County Mayor is authorized to execute the same.
- 2. That the Interlocal Agreement will become effective as stated in the Interlocal Agreement.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Richard Snelgrove, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk Voting:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy District Attorney

ATTACHMENT A

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Salt Lake County and Utah State University